FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

प्रथम सचना रिपोर्ट (धारा 173 बी एन एस एस के तहत)

1. District (जिला): Anti Corruption Bureau, Haryana P.S. (थाना): ACB, Gurugram

Year (वर्ष): 2024

FIR No. (प्र.सू.रि. सं.): 0032

Date and Time of FIR (प्र.सू.रि. की दिनांक और समय):

05/12/2024 19:50 hrs

2.	S.No. (क्र.सं.)	Acts (अधिनियम)	Sections (धारा(एँ))
	1	IPC 1860	120-B
	2	PREVENTION OF CORRUPTION ACT, 1988	13(2)
	3	PREVENTION OF CORRUPTION ACT, 1988	13(1)d

3. (a) Occurrence of offence (अपराध की घटना):

> 1 Day (दिन): Intervening Days

Date from (दिनांक से):

Date To (दिनांक तक):

20/05/2008

31/12/2009

Time Period (समय अवधि):

Time From (समय से): 00:00

Time To (समय तक):

00:00 hrs

- **(b)** Information received at P.S. (थाना जहां सूचना प्राप्त Date (दिनांक): 05/12/2024 Time (समय): 18:20 hrs ह्ई):
- General Diary Reference (रोजनामचा संदर्भ):

Entry No. (प्रविष्टि सं.): 025 Date and Time

05/12/2024 18:31

(दिनांक और समय):

hrs

- 4. Type of Information (सूचना का प्रकार): Written
- **Place of Occurrence** 5.

(घटनास्थल):

- (a) Direction and distance from P.S. (थाना से दूरी और दिशा): WEST, 8 Km(s) Beat No. (बीट सं.):
 - (b) Address (पता): जिला गुरुग्राम,
 - (c) In case, outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S. (यदि थाना सीमा के बाहर है तो थाना का नाम):

District (State) (जिला (राज्य)):

- 6. Complainant / Informant (शिकायतकर्ता / सूचनाकर्ता):
 - Name (नाम): BHARTENDRA KUMAR (a)
 - **(b)** Father's/Husband's Name (पिता/पति का नाम):
 - (c) Date/Year of Birth (जन्म तिथि / वर्ष): 19/01/1975 (d) Nationality (राष्ट्रीयता): INDIA

(e) अधिक्रेशकः (प्रश्नाईकीस**र्या**टी:सं.):

(f)

Date of Issue (जारी करने की दिनांक):

Place of Issue (जारी करने का स्थान):

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN) (पहचान विवरण (राशन कार्ड ,मतदाता कार्ड ,पासपोर्ट, यूआईडी सं., ड्राइविंग लाइसेंस, पैन कार्ड))

S. No. (क्र.सं.) ID Type (पहचान पत्र का प्रकार)	ID Number (पहचान संख्या)
---	--------------------------

- (h) Occupation (व्यवसाय):
- (i) Address

(पता):

S.No. (क्र.सं.)	Address Type (पता का प्रकार)	Address (पता)
1	Present Address	JHIGAWAN PS KANINA Distt M GAR, SADAR KANINA, MAHENDERGARH, HARYANA, INDIA
2	Permanent Address	JHIGAWAN PS KANINA Distt M GAR, SADAR KANINA, MAHENDERGARH, HARYANA, INDIA

^(j) Phone number (दूरभाष सं.):

Mobile (मोबाइल सं.): 91-9582200129

91-1668-226998

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars (ज्ञात / संदिग्ध / अज्ञात अभियुक्त का पूरे विवरण सहित वर्णन):

S. No. (क्र.सं.)	Name (नाम)	Alias (उपनाम)	Relative's Name (रिश्तेदार का नाम)	Present Address(वर्तमान पता)
1	SUMER SINGH YADAV THE THEN			1. SE RETD OP CIRCLE DHBVN GGM,GURUGRAM,HARYANA,IN DIA
2	V.K. AGGARWAL THE THEN			1. DGM WORKS GGM,GURUGRAM,HARYANA,IN DIA
3	DALJIT SINGH RETIRED THE THEN			1. DGM WORKS GGM,GURUGRAM,HARYANA,IN DIA
4	ASHOK MEHTA RETD THE THEN			1. ACCOUNTANT WORKS DIVISION,DHBVN GGMGURUGRAM,HARYANA,IN DIA
5	M S SANDHU SECURITY SERVICES			1. GURUGRAM,GURUGRAM,HARY ANA,INDIA
6	AJAY SANDHU FIRM OWNER			1. GURUGRAM,GURUGRAM,HARY ANA,INDIA
7	ISWER SINGH NAIN PARTNER			1. GURUGRAM,GURUGRAM,HARY ANA,INDIA
8	UNKNOWN PERSONS			1. GURUGRAM,GURUGRAM,HARY ANA,INDIA

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant (शिकायतकर्ता / सूचनाकर्ता द्वारा रिपोर्ट देरी से दर्ज कराने के कारण):

9. Particulars of properties of interest (संबन्धित सम्पत्ति का विवरण):

S. No.	Propertty Category (सम्पत्ति	Property Type	Description (विवरण)	Value(In Rs/-)
(क्र.सं.)	श्रेणी)	(सम्पत्ति के प्रकार)		(मूल्य (रु में))

- 10. Total value of property (In Rs/-) (सम्पत्ति का कूल मूल्य(रु में)):
- 11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any (मृत्यु समीक्षा रिपोर्ट / यू.डी.प्रकरण सं., यदि कोई हो):

S. No.	UIDB Number (यू.डी.प्रकरण सं.)	
(क्र.सं.)		

12. First Information contents (प्रथम सूचना तथ्य):

सेवा मे , प्रबन्धक थाना भ्रष्टाचार निरोधक ब्युरो गुरुग्राम मण्डल गुरुग्राम । विषय:- प्रथम सुचना रिपोर्ट दर्ज करने बारे । श्रीमान जी, निवेदन यह है कि जांच क्रमांक 2 दिनांक 07.04.2021 पंचकुला मुख्य सचिव हिरियाणा सरकार चौकसी विभाग के यादि क्रमांक 47/29/2018-3 चौ.(II) दिनांक 30.03.2021 की अनुपालना मे महानिदेशक भ्रष्टाचार निरोधक ब्युरो हिरयाणा कार्यालय मे दर्ज की गई थी । जिसमे शिकायतकर्ता श्री अजय सन्धु पुत्र श्री कुलबीर निवासी गांव कोथ कंला जिला हिसार की शिकायत पर निम्नलिखित आरोपो की पडताल श्री देवेन्द्र सिंह उप पुलिस अधीक्षक भ्रष्टाचार निरोधक ब्युरो पंचकुला द्वारा की गई है । इस जांच मे कुल 7 आरोप है जिनमे आरोप न0 4गुरुग्राम मण्डल गुरुग्राम के कार्य क्षेत्र के अधीन है ।

इस जांच मे भ्रष्टाचार निरोधक ब्युरो गुरुग्राम मण्डल गुरुग्राम से सम्बन्धित आरोप न0 4 यह था कि श्री रणदीप सिंह सुरजेवाला तत्कालिन बिजली मन्त्री ने अपने व्यक्तिगत फायदे के लिए अपने मन्त्री पद का दुरुपयोग करके मैसर्स सन्धु सिक्योरटी सर्विस को दक्षिण हरियाणा बिजली वितरण निगम गुरुग्राम मे टैन्डर NO. GC-33/2008-09/GGN Dated 27.11.2008 इस फर्म को ALM/SAS के टैन्डर दिलवाना, जबिक यह फर्म विभाग की शर्तों को पुरा ही नहीं करती थी।

इस आरोप की पडताल के दौरान गुरुग्राम से सम्बन्धित पाया गया कि Enquiry revealed that a tender No. GC-37/2008-09/GGN was floated on 07.01.2009 for outsourcing of 156 Assistant Line Man (ALMs) 12 Shift Attendant (SAs) Four Firms M/s.D.S. Service Provider, Panchkula, M/s Friend Security Service, Jind, M/s Private Center Security force Hisar M/s Sandhu Security Service, Panchkula submitted bids. The bids/tender of M/s Sandhu Security Services was accepted being lowest. Firm M/s Sandhu Security Service charged lowest i.e, 7% service charge. A work order no. CH34/ES300 dated 28.01.2009 was issued to M/s Sandhu Security Service by Sh. Sumer Singh Yadav(retired), the then SE, OP Circle, DHBVN, Gurugram. The members of Tender opening commatte were Sh. V.K. Aggarwal, the then DGM works, Sh. Daljit Singh (retired) the then DGM works and Sh. Ashok Mehta (retired) the then accountant works Division, DHBVN, Gurugram who prepared a comparative chart also.

As per terms conditions of the tender, the Bidder should have a valid licence issued by Labour Commissioner Govt. of Haryana before submission of the Tenders. Licenses under renewal shall be considered for acceptance on merit and on production of documentary proof of application of renewal submitted to the Labour Commissioner, He should have already provided similar services 25 minimum skilled technical personnel for a period of at least two years for which he shall attach documentary proof.

Enquiry reveled that M/s Sandhu Service submitted documents (i) contractor Licence No. CLA/LIC/6/2009 dated 07.01.2009 issued by Deputy Labour Commissioner, Kurukshetra, valid till 31.12.2009 for supplying labour like malies, Carpenter, Mason, Beldar, Welder Cook-cum-Attendant to M/s National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra (ii) Licence No.L-344/2008 dated 18.07.2008 issued by Licencing Officer, Mohali valid till 31.12.2008 for employing workmen not moare than 270 (iii). Licence No. CLA/LIC/72/2008 PKL dated 20.05.2008 issued by Deputy Labour Commissioner, Ambala valid till 31.12.2008 for supplying skilled/unskilled labour not exceeding 100 (iv). Registration Certificate No.CLA/RC/71/2008 dated 20.05.2008 issued by Deputy Labour Commissioner, Ambala for supplying 100 workers of Group C D employees (v) Copies of service agreement dated 17.09.2008 for supplying 10 knowing clerk, agreement dated 17.12.2008 for supplying persons for six months (vi) Copy of certificate for providing security service and labour as well as at Haryana Rubber Private Ltd. Kandela since 01.04.2002 to 31.03.2006 (vii) Certificates of Experience having provided Security Guard and Gunman for two years to various institutions.

Thus, on the date of opening of tender/bids i.e on 07.01.2009 M/s Sandhu Security Services was having a valid license valid till 31.12.2009 by Dy. Labour Commissioner, Kurukshetra to supply labour to M/s National Institute of

Technology, Kurukshetra and not to supply labour to the DHBVN. The firm was not having experience of providing similar services of 25 minimum skilled technical personnel for a period of at least two years. Other certificates of experience of two years to have provided security guards etc. were submitted by the firm. Thue rule no.3 of terms and condition of tender was violated for which Sh. Sumer Singh Yadav (retired), the then SE, OP Circle, DHBVN,Gurugram,Sh. V.K Aggarwal, the then DGM works, Sh. Daljit Singh (retired) the then DGM works and Sh. Ashok Mehta(retired) the then accountant work Division DHBVN, Gurugram are responsible. Moreover requirement of DHBVN was 168 personnels (156 ALMs 12 SAs) while license submitted with the bid was for 53 personnels that too for department of M/s National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra.

During the course of enquiry, 56 Assistant Line Men/shift Attendants were examined. Out of which 41 ALMs/SAs stated that no money was taken from them for giving job of ALMs/SAs, 15 ALMs.SAs stated that Rs. 2800/- to 3500/- were taken from them as security amount by someone from firm M/s Sandhu Secuirity Services, for which no receipt was given. They also denied to know name of the person or identify him to whom said amount was given. Report of Technical Officer Sh. Deepak Goyal, SE,ACB Panchkula was also taken who opined that condition no.3rd or Terms and Condition of tender has been violated while awarding contract. Copy of report of Technical Officer is enclosed.

जांच अधिकारी द्वारा अन्तिम रिपोर्ट तैयार करके Sumer Singh Yadav the then SE (retd) OP Circle, DHBVN, Gurugram. V.K. Aggarwal the than DGM Works, Daljit Singh (retired) the then DGM Works, Ashok Mehta (retd) the then accountant works Division DHBVN Gurugram, M/s Sandhu Security Services, Ajay Sandhu (Firm Owner), Ishwer Singh Nain(Partner), Unknown Persons. के विरुद्ध धारा 13(1) d r/w 13(2) of PC Act 120B IPC के अन्तर्गत अभियोग दर्ज करने का सुझाव देकर अग्रीम कार्यवाही हेतु अन्तिम रिपोर्ट मय जांच फाईले महानिदेशक भ्रष्टाचार निरोधक ब्युरो हरियाणा पंचकुला कार्यालय से मुख्य सचिव हरियाणा सरकार चौकसी विभाग को भेजी गई थी।

मुख्य सचिव हरियाणा सरकार चौकसी विभाग कार्यालय के Memo No. 47/29/2018-3 VII दिनांक 13.11.2024 व महानिदेशक भ्रष्टाचार निरोधक ब्युरो पंचक्ला कार्यालय के पृष्ठ क्रमांक 18942/I-4/ACB(H) Dated 14.11.2024 के अनुसार उपरोक्त के विरुद्ध उपरोक्त धाराओं के अन्तर्गत अभियोग दर्ज करने के आदेश प्राप्त हुऐ है । पुलिस अधीक्षक भ्रष्टाचार निरोधक ब्युरो गुरुग्राम मण्डल, गुरुग्राम द्वारा मन उप पुलिस अधीक्षक को अभियोग अंकित करने के लिए तहरीर मार्क की है। Sumer Singh Yadav the then SE (retd) OP Circle, DHBVN, Gurugram, V.K. Aggarwal the then DGM Works, Daljit Singh (retired)the then DGM Works, Ashok Mehta (retd) the than accountant works Division DHBVN Gurugram, M/s Sandhu Security Services, Ajay Sandhu (Firm Owner), Ishwer Singh Nain (Partner),Unknown Persons. के विरुद्ध धारा 13(1)d r/w 13(2) of PC Act 120B IPC के तहत अभियोग अंकित करने के लिए तहरीर का प्रारुप (Draft) तैयार करके अनुमोदन हेत् इस कार्यालय के पत्र क्रमांक नम्बर 5212/ACB/GGM Dated 02.12.2024 के अनुसार भेजी गई थी । श्रीमान अपर महानिदेशक भ्रष्टाचार निरोधक ब्यूरो, हरियाणा पंचकुला के कार्यालय के पत्र क्रमांक 19835 /Secret/ACB(H) Dated 04.12.2024 के अनुसार तहरीर अनुमोदन होने उपरान्त इस कार्यालय मे प्राप्त हुई है । पुलिस अधीक्षक भ्रष्टाचार निरोधक ब्यूरो गुरूग्राम मण्डल गुरूग्राम द्वारा मन उप पुलिस अधीक्षक को अभियोग अंकित करने के लिये तहरीर मार्क की है आज मै हाजिर कार्यायल भ्रष्टाचार निरोधक ब्यूरो युरूग्राम हूँ । Sumer Singh Yadav the then SE (retd) OP Circle, DHBVN, Gurugram, V.K. Aggarwal the then DGM Works, Daljit Singh (retired)the then DGM Works, Ashok Mehta (retd) the than accountant works Division DHBVN Gurugram, M/s Sandhu Security Services, Ajay Sandhu (Firm Owner), Ishwer Singh Nain(Partner), Unknown Persons. के विरुद्ध धारा 13(1)d r/w 13(2) of PC Act 120B IPC के अन्तर्गत अभियोग दर्ज करने हेतु तहरीर तैयार करके EHC क्लदीप कुमार 2355/गुरूग्राम के माध्यम से थाना भ्रष्टाचार निरोधक ब्यूरो गुरूग्राम भेजी जा रही है । अभियोग दर्ज करके अभियोग संख्या से सूचित किया जायें । अभियोग की स्पेशल रिपोर्ट नियामान्सार स्पेशल वाहक के माध्यम से ईलाका मजिस्ट्रेट व उच्च अधिकारियो को भिजवाई जायें । अभियोग की मिशल मय असल तहरीर आगामी अनुसंधान हेत् मन उप पुलिस अधीक्षक के पास भिजवाई जायें । sd (भारतेन्द्र कुमार,ह0प्0से) उप पुलिस अधीक्षक भ्रष्टाचार निरोधक ब्युरो गुरुग्राम मण्डल गुरुग्राम । दिनांक -05.12.2024 समय -6.10 PM अज थाना - आमदा तहरीर पर मुकदमा हजा बा जुर्म मजक्र दर्ज रजिस्टर किया गया । FIR की प्रतिया CCTNS द्वारा तैयार की गई । जो नियमान्सार अफसरान बाला व ईलाका मैजिस्ट्रेट साहब व अफसरान बाला को नियमान्सार भेजी जायेगी एक प्रति FIR बतौर स्पैशल रिपोर्ट ई-मेल द्वारा इलाका मजिस्ट्रेट साहब गुरुग्राम भेजी जा रही है । मुकदमा हजा की मिशल मय असल तहरीर आने वाले EHC कुलदीप कुमार 2355/गुरूग्राम के हाथ आगामी अनुसंधान हेत् भारतेन्द्र कुमार,ह0प्0से0 उप पुलिस अधीक्षक भ्रष्टाचार निरोधक ब्युरो गुरुग्राम मण्डल गुरुग्राम के पास भेजी जा रही है ।

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2. (की गयी कार्यवाही : चूंकि उपरोक्त जानकारी से पता चलता है कि अपराध करने का तरीका मद सं. 2 में उल्लेख धारा के तहत है.):
 - (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation (प्रकरण दर्ज किया गया और जांच के लिए लिया गया): / or (या)
 - (2) Directed (Name of I.O.) (जांच अधिकारी का नाम): BHARTENDRA KUMAR

Rank (पद): Dy. SP (Deputy

Superintendant of Police)

No. (सं.): DSP to take up the Investigation (को जांच अपने पास में लेने के लिए निर्देश दिया गया) or (या)

(3) Refused investigation due to (जांच के लिए):

or (के कारण इंकार किया या)

(4) Transferred to P.S. (থানা):

District (ज़िला):

on point of jurisdiction (को क्षेत्राधिकार के कारण हस्तांतरित).

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost. (शिकायतकर्ता / सूचनाकर्ता को प्राथमिकी पढ़ कर सुनाई गयी, सही दर्ज हुई माना और एक कॉपी निशुल्क शिकायतकर्ता को दी गयी)

R.O.A.C. (आर.ओ.ए.सी.)

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station (थाना प्रभारी के हस्ताक्षर)

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant (शिकायतकर्ता / सूचनाकर्ता के हस्ताक्षर /अंगूठे का निशान)

Name (नाम): Jaipal

Rank (पद): I (Inspector)

No. (सं.): 94

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court (अदालत में प्रेषण की दिनांक और समय):

Attachment to item 7 of First Information Report (प्रथम सूचना रिपोर्ट के मद 7 संलग्नक):

Physical features, deformities and other details of the suspect/accused: (If known / seen) $\,$

(संदिग्ध / अभियुक्त की शारीरिक विशेषताएँ, विकृतियाँ और अन्य विवरण: (यदि ज्ञात / देखा गया))

S. No. (क्र.सं.)	Sex (लिंग)	Date / Year Of Birth (जन्म तिथि / वर्ष)	Build (बनावट)	Height (cms) (कद (से.मी.)	Complexion (रंग)	Identification Mark(s) (पहचान चिन्ह)
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Male	01/01/1964				Is pox pitted: Yes
2	Male	01/01/1975				Is pox pitted: Yes
3	Male	01/01/1975				Is pox pitted: Yes
4	Male	01/01/1964				Is pox pitted: Yes
5	Male	01/01/1975				Is pox pitted: Yes
6	Male	01/01/1975				Is pox pitted: Yes
7	Male	01/01/1976				Is pox pitted: Yes
8	Male	01/01/1975				Is pox pitted: Yes

			25 Pon Private 145				
Deformities / Peculiarities (विकृतियाँ / विशिष्टताएँ)	Teeth (दाँत) Hair (बाल)		Eye (आँखें)	Habit(s) (आदतें)	Dress Habit (s) (पहनावा)		
8	9	10	11	12	13		

	I.I.F						I (एकीकृत जाँच फार्म-I)	
∟anguage/Dialec (भाषा∕बोली)				Others (अन्य)				
	Burn M (जले हु निशान)	ए का (लुकोर	देर्मा(सफ़ेद	Mole (मस्सा)	Scar (घाव)	Tattoo (गूदे हुए का)		
14	1	5	16	17	18	19	20	

These fields will be entered only if complainant/informant gives any one or more particulars about the suspect/accused.

(यह क्षेत्र तभी दर्ज किए जाएंगे यदि शिकायतकर्ता / सूचनाकर्ता संदिग्ध / अभियुक्त के बारे में कोई एक या उससे अधिक जानकारी देता है)